fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and

that the Supplemental Agreement was entered into on normal commercial terms after arm’s length

negotiations between the parties thereto.

– 3 –

UPDATE ON THE EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares at the

initial Conversion Price upon exercise of the conversion rights in full under the Convertible Bonds

(assuming the Convertible Bonds are placed at the aggregate principal amount of HK$120,000,000

to independent third party placees, no further Shares will be issued or repurchased from the date

of this announcement to the date of the full conversion of the Convertible Bond) pursuant to the

Placing Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement).

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding immediately after
the issue of the Conversion

Shares upon full exercise of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Directors
Ms. Lin Yan 126,000,000 3.359 126,000,000 2.978

Ms. Wong Hiu Pui 120,000 0.003 120,000 0.003

Ms. Yang Qingchun 536,000 0.014 536,000 0.013

Ms. Lu Xiaowei 1,000,000 0.027 1,000,000 0.024

Substantial Shareholder
China Shipbuilding Capital Limited 524,952,000 13.994 524,952,000 12.406

Public Shareholders
 – Placees – – 480,000,000 11.344

 – Others 3,098,689,033 82.603 3,098,689,033 73.232

Total 3,751,297,033 100 4,231,297,033 100

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Placing is subject to the
satisfaction of the conditions precedent set out in the Placing Agreement (as amended by the
Supplemental Agreement). Accordingly, the Placing may or may not proceed.

– 4 –

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the
Shares, and if they are in doubt about their position, they should consult their professional
advisors.

By order of the Board

China E-Information Technology Group Limited
Yuan Wei

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 20 August 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises five executive Directors, namely Mr.